

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



RESOLUTION NO. 2021-568

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING SENIOR HIGH SCHOOL AT LAKEVIEW INTEGRATED SCHOOL OFFERING ACCOUNTANCY, BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT (ABM) AND HUMANITIES AND SOCIAL SCIENCES (HUMSS) FOR SCHOOL YEAR 2022-2023

Sponsored by:

Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncayao

Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro

Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz

Hon. Coun. Louisito A. Arciaga

Hon. Coun. Allan Rey A. Camilon

Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes

Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa

Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla

Hon. Coun. Francis lan T. Bagatsing

Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes

Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr.

Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo

Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez

Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla

Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr. - via zoom

WHEREAS, Republic Act 6655, otherwise known as "An Act Establishing And Providing For A Free Public Secondary Education And For Other Purposes, provides that, "To effectively implement the Nationalization of Public Secondary Schools, the establishment, renaming, conversion, integration, separation, administration, supervision and control of all public secondary schools and public secondary school teachers and other school personnel, including the payment of their salaries allowances and other fringe benefits as well as those already provided by local governments are hereby vested in the Department of Education, Culture and Sports;"

WHEREAS, pursuant to RA 6655, the Department of Education issued Department Order No. 51, Series of 2015 which provides for, "The Guidelines on the Implementation of the Senior High School Program in Existing Public Junior High School System (JHSS) and Integrated School System, Establishment of Stand Alone Public Senior High School System (SHSS) and Conversion of Existing Public Elementary and JHSS into Stand Alone SHSS";

WHEREAS, Lakeview Integrated School, so named by virtue of Resolution 12-228, is a public school located in Marigold St., Lakeview Homes Putatan, Muntinlupa City, where 4,227 students from kinder, complete elementary and Junior High School level coming from nearby communities are enrolled;

WHEREAS, the administrators of the Lakeview Integrated School, submitted a feasibility study and the following were the results:











Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 2
Resolution No. 2021-568

a. The school's current data on Junior High School enrolment reveals a significant increase of 14% annually;

b. The school building has enough classrooms for the proposed establishment of the Senior High School program;

c. The school needs other crucial resources such as a computer laboratory, library, science laboratory as well as learner's chair;

 budgetary requirements shown are consistent with the needs of the school and the projection reflected. Other budget sources include the mandatory SEF and external stakeholders' support;

e. LIS has sufficient competent and qualified teaching force;

f. Community to be served by the LIS comprised of 48% belonging to the Lower class, 28.7% lower upper class, 15.5% middle lower class and the rest are middle upper class;

WHEREAS, with the projected number of enrollees for school years to come, and the conduct face to face classes due to less strict quarantine protocols, vis-à-vis the rise in population growth in the City, new programs for Senior High School such as Accountancy, Business and Management (ABM) and Humanities and Social Sciences (HUMSS) for school year 2022-2023 needs to be added to the LIS;

WHEREAS, the formal establishment of LIS with programs for senior high school will inure to the benefit of students and teachers as the legal existence of the school will pave the way for personnel advancement, budgetary allocation and facilities upgrading from national government

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to establish Senior High School at Lakeview Integrated School (LIS) offering Accountancy, Business and Management (ABM) and Humanities and Social Sciences (HUMSS) for School Year 2022-2023.

ADOPTED, by the 9th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 29th day of November 2021, on its 125th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. BAUL R. CORRO

Member

COUN. PATY KATY PROPERTY AC

Member

COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON

Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ

Member

COUN. LOUISITO A. ARCIAGA

Member

COUN. TING NIEFES

Member











Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2021-568

(ABSENT)
COUN. STEPHANIE G. TEVES
Member

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member

DISTRICT 2:

COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA

Member

COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING

Member

COUN MARK LESTER M. BAES

Member

(ABSENT)
COUN. MA. DHES‡REE G. AREVALO

Member

COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR.

Member

COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO

Member

COUN CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ

Member

COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA

President

Sectoral Representative

Association of Barangay Chairman

COUN. KENICHI D. TAKAGI, JR.

President

Sectoral Representative

Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan

I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

CECILIA C. LAZARTE

Secretary to the Sanggunian

12/8

AN ANG TAMA

CENTERINIAL CESTARATION

LUIS NO ROMANIAL PARA MANAGEMENT NA PROPERTY NA PROPE



Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 4 Resolution No. 2021-568

ATTESTED:

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC

City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

ATTY. JAIME R. FRESNEDI City Mayor

Date: 0 2 DEC 2021

Norie/9/ SP





